VIDEO ANALYSIS AND ANNOTATION OF ICE LOAD RECORDS
Brian Wright
B. Wright & Associates Ltd.
212 Carey Avenue
Canmore, Alberta
T1W 2R6
Table of Contents
1. Time Lapse Video Cameras.................................................................................................................. 1

- SLW a creep or indiscernibly slow ice push
.
• Entries related to the spacing of MEDOF panel groups have been explicitly included to identify
the width scale over which correlations should be assessed with probabilistic averaging methods.
As noted earlier, additional ice load time series records and illustrative video frames that are associated
with the annotations given in Table 1 are presented in Appendix D of this report.
24
Event ID Date Fast File Segment Time Period Failure
Mode
Panel
Groups
Spacing
of
Groups
Comments
0307A March 7 F603071520 full file 15:20:41 – 16:31:01 CR, SLD &
MM all groups ≈ 40m
0307A-1   1 15:20:41 – 15:32:21 CR N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m - interaction involves first year ice
0307A-2   2 15:32:22 – 15:44:32 SLD N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0307A-3   3 15:44:33 – 16:10:25 MM N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
- interactions involves old ice
- 3 cracks formed off NE side around
16:02
0307A-4   4 16:10:26 – 16:16:01 CR N2 < 20m
0307A-5   5 16:16:02 – 16:31:01 CR N2 & N3 ≈ 20m
0307B March 7 F603071603 full file 16:38:54 – 17:43:47 CR, MM &
SLD all groups ≈ 40m
0307B-1   1 16:38:54 – 16:45:05 CR N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0307B-2   2 16:45:06 – 17:43:47 SLD & MM N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0308A March 8 F603081603      - no time lapse video coverage available
0308B March 8 F603081731      - no time lapse video coverage available
0325A March 25 F603250801 full file 08:30:39 – 09:44:13 SLW N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
- creep loading across entire north face
- 20 cm displacement from N to S during
the day
0412B April 12 F604121101 full file 11:16:02 – 12:29:31 CC, CR, MM
& SLW  N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0412B -1   1 11:16:02 – 11:24:51 CC E2 & E3 ≈ 20m
0412B -2   2 11:24:52 – 11:52:48 SLW & MM E3 < 20m - sliding along E face with little loading
on E1 & E2
0412B -3   3 11:52:49 – 11:57:12 CR E2 < 20m - crushing also on E1 from 11:55:03 to
11:57:08
0412B -4   4 11:57:13 – 12:29:31 SLD E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m - loose brash and small fractured floes in
open water
Table 1  Summary of annotation results for the ice events under consideration.
Table 1 (cont’d): Summary of annotation results for the ice events under consideration.
Event ID Date Fast File Segment Time Period Failure
Mode
Panel
Groups
Spacing of
Groups Comments
0412C April 12 F604121201 full file 13:00:07 – 14:01:04 CR, M &
SLD E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m
0412C -1   1 13:00:07 – 13:01:32 CR E3 < 20m
0412C -2   2 13:01:33 – 13:03:11 CR E2 & E3 ≈ 20m
0412C -3   3 13:03:12 – 13:08:46 CR E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m
0412C -4   4 13:08:47 – 13:10:43 CR E2 & E3 ≈ 20m
0412C -5   5 13:10:44 – 13:14:57 CR E3 < 20m - sliding along remainder of east face
0412C -6   6 13:14:58 – 13:19:25 CR E2 & E3 ≈ 20m
0412C -7   7 13:19:26 – 13:42:30 SLD E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m - isolated crushing on E2 from 13:32:05
– 13:34:33
0412C -8   8 13:42:31 – 13:50:15 CR E2 & E3 ≈ 20m
0412C -9   9 13:50:16 – 14:01:04 SLD & MM E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m
0412E April 12 F60412140A full file 14:19:35 – 14:35:31 CR & MM E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m
0412E-1   1 14:19:35 – 14:20:56 CR E1 & E2 ≈ 20m
0412E-2   2 14:20:57 – 14:35:31 MM E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m
0512A May 12 F605120301 Full file  03:10:16 – 03:58:24 CR, MM &
SLW
N1, N2 &
N3 ≈ 40m
0512A-1   1 03:10:16 – 03:16:28 MM N1, N2 &
N3 ≈ 40m
0512A-2   2 03:16:29 – 03:19:28 CR N1, N2 &
N3 ≈ 40m
0512A-3   3 03:19:29 – 03:22:23 MM N1, N2 &
N3 ≈ 40m
0512A-4   4 03:22:24 – 03:27:33 CR N1, N2 &
N3 ≈ 40m
0512A-5   5 03:27:34 – 03:58:24 SLW N1, N2 &
N3 ≈ 40m
 25
Table 1 (cont’d): Summary of annotation results for the ice events under consideration.
Event ID Date Fast File Segment Time Period Failure
Mode
Panel
Groups
Spacing of
Groups Comments
0522A May 22 F605220801 full file 08:39:23 – 09:50:27 SLW & MM N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0522A -1   1 08:39:23 – 09:16:56 SLW N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
- second year ice loading
- no evidence of large collapse at
09:09:20 other than small slump at
N1
0522A -2   2 09:16:57 – 09:21:25 MM N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0522A -3   3 09:21:26 – 09:29:50 SLW N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m - video coverage ends at 09:29:50
0522B May 22 F605221301 full file 13:58:07 – 15:11:32 CR, SLD &
SLW N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m
0522B -1   1 13:58:07 – 14:01:04 CR N3 < 20m
0522B -2   2 14:01:05 – 14:06:43 CR N2 & N3 ≈ 20m
0522B -3   3 14:06:44 – 14:54:50 SLD N1, N2 & N3 ≈ 40m - isolated crushing on N1 at around
14:10:44
0522B -4   4 14:54:51 – 14:56:54 CR N3 < 20m
0522B -5   5 14:56:55 – 15:01:58 CR N2 & N3 ≈ 20m
0522B -6   6 15:01:59 – 15:11:32 SLW N2 & N3 ≈ 20m
0602A June 2 F606021301 full file 13:02:26 – 14:16:45
CR, MM,
SLW &
SLD
E1, E2 & E3 ≈ 40m